or less) of vessels and ROV's are capitalized as right- of use assets and depreciated. The impact is that all cost in
relation to leases of vessels are presented as depreciation and interest expenses. No other short term leases,
except for vessels and ROV's, are capitalized as right- of use assets and depreciated.  As of 31.12.18, Right of use
assets in the balance sheet consist of contractual commitments for vessels and estimated use in the contract
period. Pay as you go contracts at the balance sheet date, with no contractual commitment, are not capitalized.

The right-of use assets are calculated based on a discounted estimated commitment. Short term hired in vessels
and ROV's are treated as short term leases under IFRS 16 and are also recognized as depreciations. The calculated
lease liability is calculated with a discount rate of 5%.

Financial impact of initial application of IFRS 16

The tables below show the amount of adjustment for each financial statement line
item affected by the application of IFRS for the current period.

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity
as at 31.12.2017  (NOK 1000)

As previously reported IFRS 16 adjustments Adjusted

Property, plant and equipment

Right of use assets (1) -  132 399  132 399

Net impact on total assets -  132 399  132 399

Liabilities

Lease liabilities (1) -  132 399  132 399

Net impact on total liabilities -  132 399  132 399

Impact on retained earnings - - -

Movement schedule for right of use
assets and lease liabilities  (NOK 1000)

Right-of use
assets

Lease liability,
non-current

Lease liability,
current

Opening balance 01.01.2018  132 399  49 715  82 684

Additions  187 799  73 975  113 131

Disposals  (15 131)  -   (15 131)

Depreciation  (216 104)

Interests  2 358

Reclassed from long to short term  (99 826)  99 826

Payments  -   (227 843)

Ending balance 31.12.2018  88 970  26 244  57 048

(1) The application of IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17
resulted in the recognition of right of use assets and lease liabilities. It resulted in a decrease in
“Procurement expenses” and an increase in depreciation and interest expense.

Note 25 - Leases (Group as a lessee)

Reconciliation of depreciation  (NOK 1000) 2018 2017